The interest rate profile of the Company's interest - bearing financial instrument as reported to management is as follows:

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial Assets 28.16 48.34

Financial Liabilities 5,217.75 15,540.61

Variable-rate instruments

Financial Assets - -

Financial Liabilities 21,935.26 29,968.40

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

184  |  PSP Projects Limited

	 Interest rate sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. The risk
estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes
that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The
period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Impact on Profit / (loss) before tax (H in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Increase in 100 basis points (219.35) (299.68)

Decrease in 100 basis points 219.35 299.68

37.	  Related party transactions

	 Related Party Disclosures:

	 (i)	 Names of the related parties and description of relationship
As per the Indian Accounting Standard-24 on “Related Party Disclosures”, list of related parties identified of the Company are
as follows.

(a) Subsidiary/Associate/Joint Venture

Name of the entity Type

PSP Projects and Proactive Constructions Private Limited Wholly Owned Subsidiary

PSP Foundation Wholly Owned Subsidiary

M/s. GDCL and PSP Joint Venture Joint Venture

(b) Key Management Personnel and Relatives

Name of the entity Type

Mr. Prahaladbhai S. Patel Chairman, Managing director and Chief Executive Officer